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There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by WNIN-TV, Evansville, IN, along with the most significant 
programming treatment of those issues for the period 10/1/13 – 12/31/13.  This listing is by no means exhaustive.  The order in which the 

issues appear does not reflect any priority or significance. 
 

Issue Program Date Time Duration Type/Description                 

Air Pollution/Health Healthy Air 
Healthy 
Communities 109 

10/24/13 
11/3/13 

7:00pm 
12:30pm 

30 minutes 
30 minutes 

This episode focused on alternative 
transportation and looked at the 
alternative fuels and hybrid 
technology.  Ethanol, Biofuel, CNG, 
Propane, Solar and hydrogen we 
examined in addition to mopeds and 
golf carts. 

Air Pollution/Health Healthy Air 
Healthy 
Communities 110 

11.21.13 
11.25.13 

7:00pm 
10:30pm 

30 minutes This episode focused on buses as an 
alternative source of transportation.  
Viewers were introduced to the 
advantages and disadvantages for 
bus transportation in addition to ride-
along on an Evansville METS bus. 

Air Pollution/Health Healthy Air 
Healthy 
Communities 111 

12/19/13 7:00pm 30 minutes This episode focused on walking and 
biking tips and no idling programs.  
Tips to safe walking and biking 
highlighted cold weather and included 
helmet, icy conditions, and avoiding 
accidents.  Idling, a contributor to air 
pollution is reduced thanks to State-
wide incentive to reduce the habit.   

Culture/Youth Sounds of the 
Season 2013 

12/29/13 
12/22/13 
12/23/13 
12/25/13 

7:00pm 
8:00pm 
10:00am 
10:00pm 

60 minutes This music concert featured area 
school musical choirs as they sang 
both traditional and tradition holiday 
songs.  A hand-bell choir was also 
included in the lineup. 

Economy Regional Voices: 
Steven Becker, IU 
Medical Center 

10/13/13 10:00am 30 minutes This presentation featured the on-
going discussion about the new IU 
Medical Center that will be locating in 
Evansville and the effect it will have on 
our local economy. 

Air Pollution/Health Regional Voices: 
Bruce Stevens, 
EPA 

10/27/13  
1/02/813 

10:00am 
10:00pm 

30 minutes This presentation featured EPA 
representative Bruce Stevens 
explaining the proposed regulation on 
coal and how it will affect our area. 

War Veterans Carry Forward: Tri-
State Vets Back 
Home 

11/10/13 10:30am 30 minutes This locally-produced program 
featured testimonials from local war 
veterans as they described their trials 
with integrating back into society after 
the war.   

Manufacturing Regional Voices:  
Norm Bafunno, 
Toyota 

11/3/13 
11/4/13 

10:00am 
10:00pm 

30 minutes CEO of Toyota Manufacturing on 
Indiana discussed progress as the 
company and how that new 
technologies will boost the local 
economy.  He also touched on the 
needed skills for new employees. 

Education Regional Voices 
Mitch Daniels, 
Purdue University 

11/10/13 
11/11/13 

10:00am 
10:00pm 

30 minutes Mr. Daniels presented his new ideas 
for making Purdue University more 
valuable to local businesses and 
economies. 

Economy 
 

PBS NewsHour 12/6/13 6:00pm 5 minutes A recent study found that more than 
50 percent of fast food employees 
depend on public assistance. Kwame 
Holman reports on a recent national 
strike and examines why some 
experts argue against raising the 
minimum wage. 

  
 
 


