9.1 WNIN TV Program/Topic Report October-December 2013 Prepared by Bonnie Rheinhardt VP TV Programming & Operations January 2, 2014

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by WNIN-TV, Evansville, IN, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period 10/1/13 – 12/31/13. This listing is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority or significance.

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Type/Description
Air Pollution/Health	Healthy Air Healthy Communities 109	10/24/13 11/3/13	7:00pm 12:30pm	30 minutes 30 minutes	This episode focused on alternative transportation and looked at the alternative fuels and hybrid technology. Ethanol, Biofuel, CNG, Propane, Solar and hydrogen we examined in addition to mopeds and golf carts.
Air Pollution/Health	Healthy Air Healthy Communities 110	11.21.13 11.25.13	7:00pm 10:30pm	30 minutes	This episode focused on buses as an alternative source of transportation. Viewers were introduced to the advantages and disadvantages for bus transportation in addition to ridealong on an Evansville METS bus.
Air Pollution/Health	Healthy Air Healthy Communities 111	12/19/13	7:00pm	30 minutes	This episode focused on walking and biking tips and no idling programs. Tips to safe walking and biking highlighted cold weather and included helmet, icy conditions, and avoiding accidents. Idling, a contributor to air pollution is reduced thanks to Statewide incentive to reduce the habit.
Culture/Youth	Sounds of the Season 2013	12/29/13 12/22/13 12/23/13 12/25/13	7:00pm 8:00pm 10:00am 10:00pm	60 minutes	This music concert featured area school musical choirs as they sang both traditional and tradition holiday songs. A hand-bell choir was also included in the lineup.
Economy	Regional Voices: Steven Becker, IU Medical Center	10/13/13	10:00am	30 minutes	This presentation featured the ongoing discussion about the new IU Medical Center that will be locating in Evansville and the effect it will have on our local economy.
Air Pollution/Health	Regional Voices: Bruce Stevens, EPA	10/27/13 1/02/813	10:00am 10:00pm	30 minutes	This presentation featured EPA representative Bruce Stevens explaining the proposed regulation on coal and how it will affect our area.
War Veterans	Carry Forward: Tri- State Vets Back Home	11/10/13	10:30am	30 minutes	This locally-produced program featured testimonials from local war veterans as they described their trials with integrating back into society after the war.
Manufacturing	Regional Voices: Norm Bafunno, Toyota	11/3/13 11/4/13	10:00am 10:00pm	30 minutes	CEO of Toyota Manufacturing on Indiana discussed progress as the company and how that new technologies will boost the local economy. He also touched on the needed skills for new employees.
Education	Regional Voices Mitch Daniels, Purdue University	11/10/13 11/11/13	10:00am 10:00pm	30 minutes	Mr. Daniels presented his new ideas for making Purdue University more valuable to local businesses and economies.
Economy	PBS NewsHour	12/6/13	6:00pm	5 minutes	A recent study found that more than 50 percent of fast food employees depend on public assistance. Kwame Holman reports on a recent national strike and examines why some experts argue against raising the minimum wage.